Management has recorded reclassifications of PartnerRe information to conform to AXIS� presentation. Additionally,
as of the date of this joint proxy statement/prospectus, management has identified material preliminary adjustments

Edgar Filing: PARTNERRE LTD - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 107

necessary to conform PartnerRe�s accounting policies to AXIS� accounting policies. Management of the combined
company following the completion of the amalgamation will conduct a final review of PartnerRe�s accounting policies
as of the date of the completion of the amalgamation in an effort to determine if further differences in accounting
policies require adjustment to conform to AXIS� accounting policies or if further reclassifications are considered
necessary. As a result of this review, management may identify further differences that, when conformed, could have
a material impact on these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

36

Edgar Filing: PARTNERRE LTD - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2015
(in thousands, except for per share data)

AXIS PartnerRe Adjustments Total
Assets
Investments:
Fixed maturities and short-term investments,
available for sale $ 12,051,267 $ �  $ 13,432,066 (a) $ 25,483,333
Fixed maturities and short-term investments,
trading �  13,432,066 (13,432,066)(b) �
Equity securities, available for sale 601,329 �  �  601,329
Equity securities, trading �  1,320,284 �  1,320,284
Other investments 939,006 286,596 44,152 (c) 1,269,754

Total investments 13,591,602 15,038,946 44,152 28,674,700
Cash and cash equivalents, including
restricted cash 1,270,092 1,413,799 �  2,683,891
Insurance and reinsurance premium balances
receivable 2,241,875 2,899,821 1,047,212 (d) 6,188,908
Reinsurance recoverable on unpaid and paid
losses 1,921,311 290,018 (278,312)(e) 1,933,017
Deferred acquisition costs 616,966 706,779 (706,779)(f) 616,966
Value of business acquired �  �  348,100 (g) 348,100
Goodwill 47,148 456,380 145,990 (h) 649,518
Intangible assets 41,360 152,836 64,510 (i) 258,706
Other assets 728,465 1,530,016 273,036 (j) 2,531,517

Total assets $ 20,458,819 $ 22,488,595 $ 937,909 $ 43,885,323

Liabilities
Reserve for losses and loss expenses $ 9,443,222 $ 9,401,397 $ (139,352)(k) $ 18,705,267
Policy benefits for life and annuity contracts �  1,996,519 160,000 (l) 2,156,519
Unearned premiums 3,293,952 2,159,446 379,980 (m) 5,833,378
Debt 991,045 820,989 120,772 (n) 1,932,806
Other liabilities 684,365 855,416 848,876 (o) 2,388,657

Total liabilities 14,412,584 15,233,767 1,370,276 31,016,627

Shareholders� equity
Preferred shares 627,843 34,150 819,600 (p) 1,481,593
Common shares 2,200 87,237 (85,891)(q) 3,546
Additional paid-in capital 2,287,065 3,959,465 2,004,320 (r) 8,250,850
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (17,070) (37,240) 37,240 (s) (17,070)
Retained earnings 5,842,239 6,442,442 (6,496,545)(t) 5,788,136
Treasury shares (2,765,114) (3,288,909) 3,288,909 (u) (2,765,114)

Edgar Filing: PARTNERRE LTD - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 109

Total shareholders� equity attributable to
controlling interests 5,977,163 7,197,145 (432,367) 12,741,941
Noncontrolling interests 69,072 57,683 �  126,755

Total shareholders� equity 6,046,235 7,254,828 (432,367) 12,868,696

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 20,458,819 $ 22,488,595 $ 937,909 $ 43,885,323

Selected Share Data
Diluted common shares outstanding 102,924 48,850 58,553 (v) 210,327
Diluted book value per common share $ 51.97 $ 129.86 n/a $ 53.54

n/a - not applicable

See accompanying notes to the preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

37

Edgar Filing: PARTNERRE LTD - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 110

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015
(in thousands, except for per share data)

AXIS PartnerRe Adjustments Total
Revenues
Net premiums earned $ 906,222 $ 1,234,722 $ 63,786 (a) $ 2,204,730
Net investment income 92,110 104,631 �  196,741
Other income 7,676 4,292 �  11,968
Net realized investment (losses) gains (1) (42,553) 115,645 (79,389)(b) (6,297)

Total revenues 963,455 1,459,290 (15,603) 2,407,142
Expenses
Net losses and loss expenses and life policy benefits 518,937 721,281 31,351 (c) 1,271,569
Acquisition costs 171,702 275,791 24,709 (d) 472,202
General and administrative expenses 163,065 124,750 �  287,815
Foreign exchange gains (63,220) (13,147) (128,692)(e) (205,059)
Amortization of intangible assets 452 6,768 (131)(f) 7,089
Interest expense and financing costs 12,257 12,245 (8,080)(g) 16,422

Total expenses 803,193 1,127,688 (80,843) 1,850,038

Income before income taxes and interest in losses
of equity method investments 160,262 331,602 65,240 557,104
Income tax (benefit) expense (690) 79,665 11,987 (h) 90,962
Interest in losses of equity method investments �  (3,838) �  (3,838)

Net income 160,952 248,099 53,253 462,304
Amounts attributable (from) to noncontrolling
interests (4,873) 2,182 �  (2,691)

Net income attributable to controlling interests 165,825 245,917 53,253 464,995
Preferred share dividends 10,022 14,184 �  24,206

Net income available to common shareholders $ 155,803 $ 231,733 $ 53,253 $ 440,789

Per share data
Net income per common share
Basic net income $ 1.56 $ 4.88 n/a $ 2.12
Diluted net income $ 1.54 $ 4.76 n/a $ 2.11
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding - basic 99,910 47,525 n/a 207,993
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding - diluted 101,139 48,710 n/a 208,840

Edgar Filing: PARTNERRE LTD - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 111

n/a - not applicable

(1) PartnerRe�s net realized investment gains also include the change in net unrealized investment gains for the three
months ended March 31, 2015.

See accompanying notes to the preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

38

Edgar Filing: PARTNERRE LTD - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 112

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014
(in thousands, except for per share data)

AXIS PartnerRe Adjustments Total
Revenues
Net premiums earned $ 3,870,999 $ 5,609,195 $ (86,480)(a) $ 9,393,714
Net investment income 342,766 479,696 �  822,462
Other income 650 16,190 �  16,840
Net realized investment gains (1) 132,108 371,796 (178,355)(b) 325,549

Total revenues 4,346,523 6,476,877 (264,835) 10,558,565
Expenses
Net losses and loss expenses and life policy
benefits 2,186,722 3,462,770 (95,266)(c) 5,554,226
Acquisition costs 737,197 1,213,822 96,298 (d) 2,047,317
General and administrative expenses 619,894 449,688 �  1,069,582
Foreign exchange gains (104,439) (18,201) (128,959)(e) (251,599)
Amortization of intangible assets 1,982 27,486 (940)(f) 28,528
Interest expense and financing costs 74,695 48,963 (32,770)(g) 90,888

Total expenses 3,516,051 5,184,528 (161,637) 8,538,942

Income before income taxes and interest in
earnings of equity method investments 830,472 1,292,349 (103,198) 2,019,623
Income tax expense 25,908 239,506 (1,355)(h) 264,059
Interest in earnings of equity method investments �  15,270 �  15,270

Net income 804,564 1,068,113 (101,843) 1,770,834
Amounts attributable (from) to noncontrolling
interests (6,181) 13,139 �  6,958

Net income attributable to controlling
interests 810,745 1,054,974 (101,843) 1,763,876
Preferred share dividends 40,088 56,735 �  96,823

Net income available to common shareholders $ 770,657 $ 998,239 $ (101,843) $ 1,667,053

Per share data
Net income per common share
Basic net income $ 7.38 $ 19.96 n/a $ 7.85
Diluted net income $ 7.29 $ 19.51 n/a $ 7.81
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding 104,368 50,019 n/a 212,451
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding 105,713 51,174 n/a 213,461

Edgar Filing: PARTNERRE LTD - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 113

n/a - not applicable

(1) PartnerRe�s net realized investment gains also include the change in net unrealized investment gains for the year
ended December 31, 2014.

See accompanying notes to the preliminary unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

[…]

Basic Diluted Basic Diluted
Preliminary pro forma net income available to common
shareholders $ 440,789 $ 440,789 $ 1,667,053 $ 1,667,053

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
AXIS historical 99,910 101,139 104,368 105,713
AXIS share issuance to PartnerRe�s shareholders 107,653 107,653 107,653 107,653

430 48 430 95

Edgar Filing: PARTNERRE LTD - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 126

AXIS restricted stock units and other share-based compensation
expected to vest upon the completion of the amalgamation

Preliminary pro forma adjusted weighted average common
shares outstanding 207,993 208,840 212,451 213,461

Preliminary pro forma net income per share $ 2.12 $ 2.11 $ 7.85 $ 7.81

46

Edgar Filing: PARTNERRE LTD - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 127

Table of Contents

Note 6�Preliminary Unaudited Pro Forma Debt

The historical and preliminary unaudited pro forma debt of AXIS and PartnerRe is summarized as follows (dollars in
millions):

As of March 31, 2015
Historical
AXIS

Historical
PartnerRe

Pro Forma
Adjustments (1)

Pro
Forma

2.65% Senior Notes due April 1, 2019 $ 248.3 $ �  $ �  $ 248.3
5.875% Senior Notes due June 1, 2020 496.6 �  �  496.6
5.15% Senior Notes due April 1, 2045 246.2 �  �  246.2
6.875% Senior Notes due June 1, 2018 �  250.0 43.2 293.2
5.5% Senior Notes due June 1, 2020 �  500.0 77.3 577.3
6.440% Capital Efficient Notes due December 1,
2066 �  71.0 0.2 71.2

$ 991.1 $ 821.0 $ 120.7 $ 1,932.8

(1) Adjustment to reflect PartnerRe�s debt at fair value.

47

Edgar Filing: PARTNERRE LTD - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 128

Table of Contents

COMPARATIVE PER SHARE DATA

The historical earnings per share, dividends and book values of PartnerRe and AXIS shown in the tables below are
derived from their respective unaudited consolidated financial statements as of and for the three months ended March
31, 2015 and the audited consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2014. The
unaudited pro forma comparative basic and diluted earnings per share data give effect to the acquisition method of